David Kyagulanyi | B.Sc. M.Sc. | Project Director / Uganda

Advisors:   Uswege Seme | B.Sc. (Hons)(Geology) | Exploration

Dr Medard Kubanza | PhD (Geophysics) | Geophysics

John Derbyshire | B.Sc. Eng. (Chem.) | Metallurgy

If the Company exercises the option and proceeds with the staggered expenditure
payments detailed in Section 1.3(c) above, the Company will be entitled to appoint
individuals to the RRM board. The Company will be entitled to appoint one board member
while its cumulative interest in RRM is less than 50% and a majority of the board members
once it has reached a 50% interest.

10

1.8 Effect on OVL's financial position

Set out in the table below for illustrative purposes is the pro forma balance sheet of the
Company showing the effect of the Proposed Acquisition. The historical and pro-forma
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosure required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

  CONSOLIDATED

 Unaudited as
at 31 May

2019

Pro-forma
adjustments

Unaudited Pro-
forma as at 31

May 2019

 $ $ $

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 708,461 447,143 1,155,604
Trade and other receivables 37,612 - 37,612
Total Current Assets 746,073 447,143 1,193,216

Non-current Assets
Capitalised exploration expenditure - 357,143 357,143
Total Non-current Assets - 357,143 357,143

TOTAL ASSETS 746,073 804,286 1,550,359

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 17,058 - 17,058
Total Current Liabilities 17,058 - 17,058

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,058 - 17,058

NET ASSETS 729,015 804,286 1,533,301

EQUITY
Issued Capital 24,503,006 3,242,857 27,745,863
Reserves 5,228,315 - 5,228,315
Accumulated losses (29,002,306) (2,438,571) (31,440,877)
TOTAL EQUITY 729,015 804,286 1,533,301

11

1.9 Effect on OVL's capital structure

The indicative effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the capital structure of the Company
will be as follows:

Capital Structure  Shares  Options
Performance
Rights

As at announcement of Proposed Acquisition 1,555,678,533 460,000,0001 50,000,0002

Share placement to clients of Patersons
Securities3

200,000,000 - -

Shares to be issued in connection with Proposed
Acquisition4

880,952,381 - -

Total 2,636,630,914 460,000,000 50,000,000

1. Comprising:

a. 73,000,000 unquoted options exercisable at $0.05 on or before 30 September 2019;